GUYANA

No. 4 of 1993

REGULATIONS

Made Under

THE EXCISE REGULATIONS ACT (Cap. 82:03)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 2 OF THE EXCISE REGULATIONS ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS:---

1. These Regulations, which amend the Beer Regulations*, may be cited as the Beer (Amendment) Regulations 1993 and shall come into operation on the date when the Excise Regulations (Amendment) Act 1993 comes into operation.

Citation and commencement.

2. The provisions of the Principal Regulations mentioned in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in the second column of the Schedule. Amendment of the Principal Regulations,

*Cap. 82:03 Subsidiary Legislation.

18 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 20TH MARCH, 1993

SCHEDULE	
Regulations	Amendments
Regulation 3 (4)	For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars".
Regulation 4	For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars".
Regulation 29 (a)	For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars".
Regulation 34 (2)	For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars".
Regulation 36 (2)	For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars".
Regulation 41	For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "ten thousand dollars".
Made	this 12th day of March, 1993.

Asgar Ally, Senior Minister of Finance.

SCHEDULE